confidence and good mortgage availability.

Whilst the UK housing market has continued to improve, specific issues on certain impaired sites have resulted in the Group recording a net addition
to impairment write-downs in the year of £0.6 million (2014: £18.7 million reversal).

The net addition in the UK consists of a reversal of previous write-downs of £6.6 million (2014: £27.0 million) and additional write-downs to the lower
of cost and net realisable value of £7.2 million (2014: £8.3 million) on previously impaired sites.

In the year 6% (2014: 14%) of the Group’s UK completions were from pre-2009 impaired sites.

At the balance sheet date the Group held inventory in the UK that had been written down to net realisable value of £115.2 million (2014: £269.6 million)
with associated impairments of £124.2 million (2014: £158.1 million).

The UK net realisable value assessment of inventory is highly sensitive to small changes in judgements and the table below provides an indication of
the impact to the inventory held on the balance sheet of 1% movements in selling prices and build costs.

£ million
+1% selling

price
-1% selling

price
+1% build

cost
-1% build

cost

31 December 2015 10.9 (11.4) (11.1) 9.2
31 December 2014 12.4 (14.2) (12.9) 10.9

There has been continued improvement in the Spanish housing market during the year. However, this improvement has been on newer sites which
have been acquired in better locations. Sales rates and prices on sites which have been previously impaired remain low. In the year, 53 plots (2014: 50)
were completed in Spain that had previously been impaired. In Spain, there was inventory written down to net realisable value of £24.3 million as at
31 December 2015 (2014: £27.0 million), with associated impairments of £43.5 million (2014: £48.1 million).

Taylor Wimpey plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2015 www.taylorwimpey.co.uk

116 117

G
overnance pages 42-91

Financial S
tatem

ents p
ages 92-146

S
hareholder Inform

ation pages 147-157
S

trategic R
eport pages 2-41

Taylor Wimpey plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

118

[…]

Hedging activities are evaluated periodically to ensure that they are in line with Group policy. Forward contracts are currently being used to hedge
the net investment risk in the Spanish operations.

The Group has designated the carrying value of €34.0 million (2014: €34.0 million) foreign currency forward contracts held at the balance sheet date
as a net investment hedge of part of the Group’s investment in Euro denominated assets.

The change in the carrying amount of the derivatives which were effective hedging instruments and the change in the carrying value of the borrowings
offset the exchange movement on the foreign currency net investments and are presented in the translation reserve.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The Group is exposed to the Euro due to its Spanish operations only. The following table details how the Group’s income and equity would
increase/(decrease) on a before tax basis to a 10% change in the currency’s value against Sterling, and in accordance with IFRS 7, all other
variables remaining constant.

The 10% change represents a reasonably possible change in the specified Euro exchange rates in relation to Sterling.

£ million

Income
sensitivity

2015

Equity
sensitivity

2015

Income
sensitivity

2014

Equity
sensitivity

2014

Euro weakens against Sterling 0.7 (1.8) 0.5 (2.1)
Euro strengthens against Sterling (0.7) 1.8 (0.5) 2.1

Taylor Wimpey plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2015 www.taylorwimpey.co.uk

120 121

G
overnance pages 42-91

Financial S
tatem

ents p
ages 92-146

S
hareholder Inform

ation pages 147-157
S

trategic R
eport pages 2-41

Taylor Wimpey plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

122

19. Financial instruments and fair value disclosures continued
Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss where counterparties are not able to meet their obligations.

Group policy is that surplus cash, when not used to repay borrowings, is placed on deposit with the Group’s main relationship banks and with other
banks or money market funds based on a minimum credit rating and maximum exposure.

Land receivables arise from sales of surplus land on deferred terms. A policy is in place such that, if the credit risk is not acceptable, then the deferred